



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2413 of 1985

Amir Ahmed And Anr.

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Bhaskar Bhadra, T. Rathore
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 83

HON'BLE RAJIV LOCHAN SHUKLA, J.

1. Sri Rajveer Chaurasia, Learned Advocate, holding the brief of Sri Bhaskar Bhadra, Learned counsel for the appellants appears and states that he does not have instructions and is unable to contact his client.
2. A report of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bareilly, dated 18.11.2022 is also available on the record, which indicates that notices issued to the appellants were personally served.
3. Despite service of notice, no one has appeared on behalf of the appellants and the earlier counsel, as has been mentioned above, does not have instructions.
4. In these circumstances, let bailable warrants be issued to the appellants through the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bareilly. On their surrender/arrest, the appellants shall be enlarged on bail with an undertaking to appear either personally or through their counsel before this Court on the next date fixed.
5. List this matter on **12.1.2026**.

(Rajiv Lochan Shukla,J.)

November 11, 2025
Sachin