



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2413 of 1985

Amir Ahmed And Anr.

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Bhaskar Bhadra, T. Rathore
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 76

HON'BLE SANJAY KUMAR PACHORI, J.

In Re. :- Criminal Misc. Bail Application No. 03 of 2026

1. Heard Sri Bhaskar Bhadra, learned counsel for the appellant an Sri Alok Kumar Mishra, learned A.G.A. for the State.
2. The instant bail application has been filed by the appellant no. 2- Kailash to recall the order dated 16.02.2026/release the appellant No.2 on bail, who has been arrested in pursuance of the aforesaid order by which non-bailable warrant has been issued against the appellant/applicant.
3. The grounds shown are sufficient.
4. The bail application is allowed and the order dated 16.02.2026 passed by this Court is hereby recalled.
5. In view of the above facts and circumstances of the case, let the present appellant no. 2- Kailash be released on bail on furnishing personal bond of Rs. 20,000/- to the satisfaction of the court concerned.
6. The appellant is directed to submit two sureties of Rs.50,000/- within two weeks after his release.
7. List this matter on 16.4.2026.

March 28, 2026
Vandana

(Sanjay Kumar Pachori,J.)